



Resident student Fee schedule 2018

Tuition fees are billed and payable four times per year

School Year	Tuition fee Per term	Tuition fee Per annum	Other charges		
			Textbooks, Technology & Resources	Curriculum & Activities	Outdoor Education program
K-2	\$4,550	\$18,200	\$350	\$200	\$0
3-4	\$5,400	\$21,600	\$350	\$240	\$290
5	\$6,025	\$24,100	\$380	\$680	\$410
6	\$6,025	\$24,100	\$380	\$720	\$410
7	\$6,950	\$27,800	\$690	\$270	\$850
8	\$7,250	\$29,000	\$690	\$270	\$870
9	\$7,500	\$30,000	\$690	\$315	\$1,150 [^]
10	\$7,650	\$30,600	\$690	\$680	\$1,150 [^]
11	\$7,825	\$31,300	\$350	\$600	\$0
12*	\$10,433.33	\$31,300	\$260	\$500	\$0

Application fee

\$200 per student (non-refundable).

Enrolment fee

\$2,500 per family (non-refundable).

Other charges (please see 2018 additional student fee information)

Tuition fees

Tuition fees are payable at the commencement of each School Term* as per the terms and conditions of enrolment (unless participating in a Payment Plan with a Direct Debit Authority held by the school). Fee statements for Term 1 will be mailed in mid January and one or two weeks before the commencement of Terms 2, 3 and 4. **The due dates are 8 February, 11 May, 3 August and 25 October.**

If Tuition Fees are not received by the due date and the family is not participating in a Payment Plan as described above, a late fee of \$150 will be charged.

Building Fund Contribution (Tax deductible)

A donation to the Building Fund when paying tuition fees enables the ongoing development of dynamic and engaging learning spaces. All schools need to raise funds for capital

and building development, and St Andrew's is grateful for the ongoing generosity of our community. A target has been set of \$175 per family for each of the four terms (Year 12 is \$233 for each of the three terms) and all contributions are tax deductible.

Outdoor Education Program

The school's curriculum includes an Outdoor Education Program for all students in Years 3 to 10. The high quality programs are conducted by our own Outdoor Education team. Students will be excused from this program only on medical grounds at the discretion of the Head of School.

[^] Years 9 and 10 have additional options, which will be advised by the Head of Outdoor Education, and the cost of these will be in addition to the fee shown above if selected.

Extended Study Centre (ESC)

Students have the opportunity to take part in the After-Hours Middle School and Senior College Extended Study Programs. The cost is in addition to tuition fees. Information about the program and cost is included in the 2018 Parent Information Booklet.

International Baccalaureate

Students participating in the International Baccalaureate course will be charged an additional \$150 per Term for Year 11 and \$200 per Term for Year 12 (three payments) for external costs charged to the school for the course.

Notice of Withdrawal

It is necessary to give the Head of School a full term's notice in writing. In default of such notice, one term's fees in settlement of liquidated damages will be payable.

*Year 12 are billed for 3 terms instead of 4 terms.

Please keep this list for your records

All fees and charges are subject to review by the School Council. Please note fees are subject to change year to year. Please visit the school website www.sacs.nsw.edu.au to confirm the latest fee structure. The Council of St Andrew's Cathedral School. CRICOS Provider Code: 02276M

Collection notice

Notice to all Parents

1. The school collects personal information, including sensitive information about students and parents or guardians before and during the course of a student's enrolment at the school. This may be in writing or in the course of conversations. The primary purpose of collecting this information is to enable the school to provide schooling to the student and to enable them to take part in all the activities of the school. The school may not be able to enrol or continue to enrol a student if it does not collect some or all of the information.
2. Some of the information we collect is to satisfy the school's legal obligations, particularly to enable the school to discharge its duty of care.
3. Laws governing or relating to the operation of a school require certain information to be collected and disclosed. These include relevant Education Acts, and Public Health and Child Protection laws.
4. Health information about students is sensitive information within the terms of the Australian Privacy Principles under the Privacy Act. We may ask you to provide medical reports about students from time to time.
5. The school from time to time discloses personal and sensitive information to others for administrative and educational purposes, including to facilitate the transfer of a student to another school. This includes to other schools, government departments, medical practitioners, and people providing services to the school, including specialist visiting teachers, music tutors, sports coaches, volunteers and counsellors.
6. Personal information collected from students is regularly disclosed to their parents or guardians.
7. The school may store personal information in the 'cloud' which may mean that it resides on servers which are situated outside Australia.
8. The school's Privacy Policy sets out how parents or students may seek access to personal information collected about them. However, there will be occasions when access is denied. Such occasions would include where access would have an unreasonable impact on the privacy of others, where access may result in a breach of the school's duty of care to the student, or where students have provided information in confidence.
9. The school Privacy Policy also sets out how you may complain about a breach of privacy and how the school will deal with such a complaint.
10. As you may know the school from time to time engages in fundraising activities. Information received from you may be used to make an appeal to you. We will not disclose your personal information to third parties for their own marketing purposes without your consent.
11. On occasions information such as academic and sporting achievements, pupil activities and similar news is published in school newsletters and magazines and on our website. Photographs of student activities such as sporting events, school camps and school excursions may be taken for publication in school newsletters, magazines and website.
12. If you provide the school with the personal information of others, such as doctors or emergency contacts, we encourage you to inform them that you are disclosing that information to the school and why, that they can access that information if they wish and that the school does not usually disclose this information to third parties.